

No. A163315

**In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
First Appellate District
Division One**

GOLDEN GATE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellees

v.

DIRECT ACTION EVERYWHERE
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JAMES REILLY
CASE NO. RG21091697

Appellant's Reply Brief

Matthew Strugar, SBN 232951
Law Office of Matthew Strugar
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 696-2299
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

*Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
Direct Action Everywhere*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction | 8 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. Golden Gate’s Concession on DAE’s Hypotheticals Shows What Is at Stake | 9 |
| II. The Rule at Issue—as Well as the Trial Court’s Order—Involves the Exception to the Anti-SLAPP Statute for Conduct that Is Illegal as a Matter of Law, Not the Rule from <i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> | 14 |
| A. The Illegality Exception Long Pre-Dates <i>Park</i> | 15 |
| B. Cases Recognizing the Illegality Exemption Rely on Different Statutory Language than <i>Park</i> | 16 |
| III. Even if the Illegality Exception of the Anti-SLAPP Statute Came from <i>Park</i>, Golden Gate’s Claims Arise from DAE’s Speech | 18 |
| IV. Golden Gate’s Proposed Rule Would Cripple the Anti-SLAPP Statute and Endanger First Amendment Rights | 21 |
| A. Golden Gate’s Proposed Rule Contravenes the Statute’s Textual Focus on an Individual Defendant’s Own Actions | 21 |
| B. Golden Gate’s Proposed Rule Cuts Precedent Off at its Knees | 23 |
| C. Adopting Golden Gate’s Proposed Rule Would Deepen a Currently Shallow Split of Authority | 25 |
| D. Golden Gate’s Proposed Rule Flouts the anti-SLAPP Statute’s Textual Command to Interpret it Broadly | 30 |
| V. The Court Should Permit the Trial Court to Apply the Second Step of the Statute in the First Instance | 32 |

**VI. If the Court Wants to Reach the Second Step, Golden Gate
Loses Because It Did Not Plead an Element of Its Claims and
Failed to Present Evidence Making a Prima Facia Showing It
Would Have Prevailed33**

Conclusion36

Certificate of Word Count38

Proof of Service39

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376..... | 28 |
| <i>Berg & Berg Enterprises, LLC v. Sherwood Partners, Inc.</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 802..... | 25 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 444 | 36 |
| <i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106..... | 30, 33 |
| <i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 409..... | 8, 9, 30 |
| <i>Contreras v. Dowling</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 394..... | 25 |
| <i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357..... | 16 |
| <i>Digerati Holdings, LLC v. Young Money Entm't, LLC</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 873..... | 32 |
| <i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53..... | 15 |
| <i>F. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 782..... | 34 |
| <i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133..... | 13, 26 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba (Bancec)</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 611 | 34 |
| <i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299..... | passim |
| <i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510..... | 32 |
| <i>Huntingdon Life Scis., Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228..... | 19, 23, 24 |
| <i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832..... | 19, 23, 24, 33 |
| <i>Linsco/Private Ledger, Inc. v. Investors Arbitration Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1633..... | 30 |
| <i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. Gardner</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1205..... | 34 |
| <i>Moore v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 120 | 27 |
| <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 886 | 18, 24, 33 |
| <i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82..... | 22, 27, 33 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254..... | 20 |
| <i>Novartis Vaccines & Diagnostics, Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1284..... | 29, 36 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811..... | 35 |
| <i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State Univ.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Paul for Council v. Hanyecz</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1356..... | 17 |
| <i>Ratcliff v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 869..... | 28 |
| <i>Ratcliff v. The Roman Catholic Archbishop of L.A.</i> (2021) 494 P.3d 1..... | 28 |
| <i>Simmons v. Bauer Media Group USA, LLC</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 1037..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Spencer v. Mowat</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1024..... | 28 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 809..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871..... | 22 |
| <i>Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 811..... | 33 |
| <i>Zhao v. Wong</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1114..... | 30 |

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (a).....30
Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16, subd. (b)(1)passim

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1296 (1997–1998
Reg. Sess.) as amended June 23, 1997 13, 31
Barker, *Common-Law and Statutory Solutions to the Problems of
SLAPPs* (1993) 26 Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 39513
Black’s Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019) p. 657 col. 119
Burke, Cal. Practice Guide: Anti-SLAPP Litigation (The Rutter Group
2016).....17
CACI 200019
Sills, *SLAPPs: How Can the Legal System Eliminate Their Appeal?*
(1993) 25 Conn. L.Rev. 54731
